
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1782

ANSWERED ON 1ST AUGUST, 2024


WIDENING OF NH-66

1782.   SHRI RAJMOHAN UNNITHAN:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a)     the time by which the work of six-lane widening of National Highway

(NH)-66 would be completed and opened for general public; and

(b)     the details of new provisions for Under-Pass , LVUP, SUVP, Over

Bridges and any other provisions in each area of the said work?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) The details of works on NH-66 are at Annexure-I.

(b) The details of Underpasses, Overpasses, Flyover on NH-66 are at

Annexure-II.


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1782 ANSWERED ON 01ST AUGUST, 2024

ASKED BY SHRI RAJMOHAN UNNITHAN REGARDING WIDENING OF NH-

66.


Details of works on NH-66

Sr.

No
Name of Project

Length

Sanctioned

(km)

Length

Completed

(km)

Scheduled/

Revised Date

of  Completion

1

6-laning of Thalappady to

Chengala on NH-66 (Old NH-

17) on HAM Mode

39 35.5  31.12.2024

2

6-laning of Chengala to

Neeleshwaram on NH-66 (Old

NH-17) on HAM Mode

37.27 20.76  31.12.2024

3

6-laning of Neeleshwaram to

Thalipparamba on NH-66 (Old

NH-17) on HAM Mode

40.11 24.95  31.12.2024

4

6-laning of Thalipparamba to

Muzhapilangadu on NH-66 (Old

NH-17) on HAM Mode

29.95 14.57  31.08.2025

5

Construction of six lane minor

bridge at km 203.160 and

major bridge at km 204.895

2.10 2.10  31.08.2024

6

6-laning of Azhiyur to

Vengalam on NH-66 (Old NH-

17) on HAM Mode

40.8 18.55  31.05.2025

7

Six laning of Existing

Kozhikode Bypass (i.e.

Vengalam Jn. to

Ramanattukara Jn.) from km

230.400 to km 258.800

(Design Chainage) of NH-66

28.4 21.26  25.12.2024

8

6-laning of Ramanattukara to

Valanchery on NH-66 (Old NH-

17) on HAM Mode

39.68 33.53  31.03.2025

9

6-laning of Valanchery to

Kappirikkad on NH-66 (Old NH-

17) on HAM Mode

37.35 27.71  31.03.2025


10

4/6-laning of Kappirikkad-

Thalikulam of NH-17 (New NH-

66) on HAM Mode

33.17 16.44  31.03.2025

11

4/6-laning of Thalikulam-

Kodungallur of NH-17 (New

NH-66) on HAM Mode

28.84 9.33  31.03.2025

12

6-laning of Kodungallur-

Edapally of NH-66 (Old NH-17)

on HAM mode

26.03 2.86


 21.04.2025

13

6-lane elevated highway between Aroor–Thuravoor section of NH-66 on EPC Mode

12.75 0.01 30.01.2026

14

6 Laning of Thuravoor Thekku

– Paravoor section of NH-

66(Old NH-47) on EPC Mode

37.90 2.50  31.03.2026

15

Six Laning of Paravoor to

Kottukulangara section of NH-

66(Old NH-47) on EPC mode

37.75 9.10  30.06.2025

16

6 Laning of Kottukulangara –

Start of Kollam Bypass of NH-

66(Old NH-47) on HAM Mode

31.5 7.10  25.12.2025

17

Six Laning of Start of Kollam

Bypass to Kadambattukonam

of NH-66 (Old NH-47) on HAM

Mode

31.25 14.30  28.03.2025

18

Six Laning of

Kadambattukonam to

Kazhakuttom of NH-66 (Old

NH-47) on EPC Mode

29.83 4.30 11.08.2025


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1782 ANSWERED ON 01ST AUGUST, 2024

ASKED BY SHRI RAJMOHAN UNNITHAN REGARDING WIDENING OF NH-

66.


Details of Underpasses, Overpasses, Flyover on NH-66

Sr.

No
Project Name Chainage

Type of

Structure

1

Six Laning of

Thalapady to

Chengala section

of NH-17 (New NH-

66)

Km.18+050
FOB (Foot over

Bridge)

2 Km.18+692
CUP( cattle under

pass)

3 Km.19+828 CUP

4 Km.20+591
VUP ( Vehicular

underpass)

5 Km.22+960 CUP

6 Km.24+188 VOP

7 Km.26+200 FOB

8 Km.26+658 CUP

9 Km.27+300 FOB

10 Km.28+412 FLYOVER

11 Km.29+356

LVUP( Light

vehicular under

pass)

12 Km.29+702 CUP

13 Km.30+800 FOB

14 Km.31+228 CUP

15 Km.32+204 VOP

16 Km.32+500 FOB

17 Km.32+960 FOB

18 Km.34+300 CUP

19 Km.36+098 VUP

20 Km.38+220 CUP

21 Km.38+399 VUP

22 Km.39+900 FOB

23 Km.40+949 VUP

24 Km.41+638 CUP

25 Km.42+811 CUP


26 Km.44+420 FOB

27 Km.45+108 VUP

28 Km.46+478 CUP

29 Km.47+962 CUP

30 Km.49+350 FLYOVER

31 Km.51+240 CUP

32 Km.52+180 FOB

33 Km.52+463 VUP

34 Km.52+871 LVUP

35 Km.53+440 LVUP

36 Km.54+460 CUP

37 Km.54+982 LVUP

1

Six Laning of

Chengala to

Neeleshwaram

section of NH-17

(New NH-66)

Km.57+048 FLYOVER

2

Km.57+048

Uni directional

Flyover Ramp on

SH

3 Km.60+200 PUP

4 Km.61+763 VUP

5 Km.63+530 VOP

6 Km.66+533 VUP

7 Km.68+005 VUP

8 Km.69+500 SVUP

9 Km.71+180  PUP

10 Km.72+297 VUP

11 Km.73+367 LVUP

12 Km.78+234 LVUP

13 Km.79+645 LVUP

14 Km.80+546 FLYOVER

15 Km.82+675 VUP

16 Km.84+500 LVUP

17 Km.85+575 FLYOVER

18 Km.88+420(LHS)  PUP

19 Km.88+648

(LHS)
ROB

20 Km.88+874(LHS)  PUP

21 Km.90+468 LVUP

22 Km.91+640  PUP

23 Km.91+885 VUP

1 Six Laning of Km.96+670 SVUP (Small


Neeleshwaram to

Thaliparambha

vehicular

underpass)

2 Km.98+080 VUP

3 Km.99+800 VUP

4 Km.101+004 VUP

5 Km.102+800 LVUP

6 Km.103+600 LVUP

7 Km.104+600 LVUP

8 Km.106+500 FOB

9 Km.107+070 LVUP

10 Km.108+260 SVUP

11 Km.109+890 VUP

12 Km.111+040 LVUP

13 Km.111+517 LVUP

14 Km.113+100 VUP

15 Km.114+200 LVUP

16 Km.115+340 FOB

17 Km.116+300 LVUP

18 Km.117+800 Flyover

19 Km.118+400 VUP

20 Km.119+700 LVUP

21 Km.121+260 LVUP

22 Km.122+070 Flyover

23 Km.123+400 FOB

24 Km.124+600 PUP

25 Km.125+350 LVUP

26 Km.125+700 PUP

27 Km.128+200 LVUP

28 Km.128+840 LVUP

29 Km.130+100 VOP

30 Km.131+100 LVUP

31 Km.132+100 LVUP

32 Km.132+860 LVUP

33 Km.133+360 LVUP

34 Km.134+370 LVUP

1
Six Laning of

Thaliprambha to

Muzhapilangad

section of NH-66

Km.135+705 FLYOVER

2 Km.137+080 FLYOVER

3 Km.137+261 Underpass

4 Km.138+040 Underpass

5 Km.138+870  Underpass


6 Km.139+579 Underpass

7 Km.140+960 VUP

8 Km.141+840 Underpass

9 Km.142+150 VUP

10 Km.142+300 SVUP

11 Km.143+200 SVUP

12 Km.144+890 VOP

13 Km.147+752 VOP

14 Km.148+675 LVUP

15 Km.150+080 Underpass

16 Km.151+505 FLYOVER

17 Km.151+895 VUP

18 Km.154+295 FLYOVER

19 Km.155+000 VOP

20 Km.155+945 FLYOVER

21 Km.157+802 VUP

22 Km.160+835 Underpass

23 Km.162+320 SVUP

24 Km.162+931 LVUP

25 Km.163+840  Underpass

26 Km.164+330 LVUP

1

Thalassery-Mahe

Bypass

Km.171+000 VUP

2 Km.172+200 SVUP

3 Km.172+450 VUP

4 Km.173+120 SVUP

5 Km.174+873 VUP

6 Km.174+900 VUP

7 Km.176+220 VUP

8 Km.177+854 VUP

9 Km.178+655 LVUP

10 Km.179+057 VUP

11 Km.179+772 LVUP

12 Km.180+500 SVUP

13 Km.181+500 VUP

14 Km.182+740 VUP

15 Km.183+150 VOP

16 Km.183+350 LVUP

17 Km.184+110 SVUP

18 Km.185+550 LVUP

19 Km.186+850 SVUP


20 Km.187+200 SVUP

21 Km.188+100 SVUP

22 Km.188+660 VUP

1

Six-laning of

Azhiyur to

Vengalam section

of NH-66

Km.189.860 LVUP

2 Km.191.218 LVUP

3 Km.192.640 LVUP

4 Km.194.551 LVUP

5 Km.196.370 Flyover

6 Km.197.413 LVUP

7 Km.198.185 Flyover

8 Km.199.837 Flyover

9

Km.200.122 to

Km.200.642

Extension of

Flyover

from  200+122 to

200+642

10 Km.201.542 VUP

11 Km.202.650 LVUP

12 Km.205.500 LVUP

13 Km.206.660 underpass

14 Km.208.150 underpass

15 Km.210.447 Flyover

16 Km.211.575 LVUP

17 Km.212.840 LVUP

18 Km.215.585 VUP

19 Km.217.680 LVUP

20 Km.220.120 LVUP

21 Km.221.060 VUP

22 Km.223.235 LVUP

23 Km.224.125 VOP

24 Km.226.260 VUP

25 Km.227.820 LVUP

26 Km.229.780 LVUP

27 Km.231.590 VUP

1
Six-laning of

Kozhikode

Bypass(Vengalam

to Ramanattukara

Jn) section of NH-

66

Km.231+330 Flyover

2 Km.231+485 PUP

3 Km.231+611 PUP

4 Km.231+889 PUP

5 Km.232+316 PUP

6 Km.233+328 PUP

7 Km.233+564 PUP


8 Km.234+160 PUP

9 Km.234+726 PUP

10 Km.234+897 PUP

11 Km.235+071 PUP

12 Km.235+165 PUP

13 Km.235+895 PUP

14 Km.236+060 Flyover

15 Km.236+760 LVUP

16 Km.238+300 LVUP

17 Km.239+898 PUP

18 Km.239+755 LVUP

19 Km.239+918 PUP

20 Km.241+080 VOP

21 Km.241+603 VUP

22 Km.242+283 PUP

23 Km.242+900 VOP

24 Km.245+635 Flyover

25 Km.247+210 PUP

26 Km.248+225 Flyover

27 Km.250+280 (LVUP

28 Km.251+780 Flyover

29 Km.253+940 LVUP

30 Km.255+548 Flyover

31 Km.258+315 Flyover

1

Six laning of

Ramanattukara

Junction to start of

Valanchery bypass

Section of NH-66

Km.259+852 VUP

2 Km.260+920 VOP

3 Km.262+015 VOP

4 Km.263+580 VOP

5 Km.264+540 VOP

6 Km.265+800 LVUP

7 Km.266+680 VOP

8 Km.267+365 VUP

9 Km.268+615 VUP

10 Km.269+500 SVUP

11 Km.270+160 VOP

12 Km.271+510 VUP

13 Km.272+600 VUP

14 Km.273+660 VUP

15 Km.275+510 VOP

16 Km.277+160 VUP


17 Km.278+340 VOP

18 Km.279+560 SVUP

19 Km.280+990 VUP

20 Km.282+390 LVUP

21 Km.283+285 VOP

22 Km.284+460 VOP

23 Km.285+225 Viaduct

24 Km.286+012 Flyover

25 Km.288+310 Viaduct

26 Km.288+605 SVUP

27 Km.289+206 VOP

28 Km.290+000 VOP

29 Km.290+940 VUP

30 Km.292+660 VOP

31 Km.293+330 VOP

32 Km.294+710 VOP

33 Km.295+908 Viaduct

34 Km.296+963 Flyover

35 Km.298+115 VOP

1

Six laning from

Start of Valanchery

bypass to

Kappirikkad

section of NH-66

Km.299+360 VUP

2 Km.301+757 VIADUCT

3 Km.303+815 SVUP

4 Km.304+480 VUP

5 Km.304+930 VOP

6 Km.306+295 LVUP

7 Km.307+640 VOP

8 Km.309+700 VOP

9 Km.310+663 ROB

10 Km.311+183 FLYOVER

11 Km.312+200 FLYOVER

12 Km.315+380 VUP

13 Km.318+345 VUP

14 Km.319+174 VUP

15 Km.321+005 LVUP

16 Km.323+470 VIADUCT

17 Km.325+985 VUP

18 Km.326+800 VUP

19 Km.328+860 SVUP

20 Km.331+075 VUP

21 Km.332+535 LVUP


22 Km.334+870 VUP

1

Six laning from

Kappirikkad to

Thalikulam section

of NH 66

Km.337+373 VUP

2 Km.340+213 VUP

3 Km.342+350 LVUP

4 Km.344+970 VUP

5 Km.346+630 LVUP

6 Km.348+475 LVUP

7 Km.349+791 VUP

8 Km.351+765 VUP

9 Km.352+933 LVUP

10 Km.354+861 VUP

11 Km.357+871 VUP

12 Km.358+942 LVUP

13 Km.360+940 VUP

14 Km.361+720 FOB

15 Km.362+578 SVUP

16 Km.365+150 SVUP

17 Km.365+800 SVUP

18 Km.366+350 FOB

19 Km.366+982 VUP

20 Km.367+876 LVUP

21 Km.364+386 FLYOVER

1

Six laning from

Thalikulam  to

Kodungallur

section of NH 66

Km.371+295 Flyover

2 Km.371+435 SVUP

3 Km.372+836 LVUP

4 Km.374+080 VUP

5 Km.376+654 VUP

6 Km.378+575 VUP

7 Km.380+640 LVUP

8 Km.381+760 VUP

9 Km.382+512 SVUP

10 Km.383+103 VUP

11 Km.384+132 VUP

12 Km.385+370 VUP

13 Km.386+516 VUP

14 Km.386+830 VUP

15 Km.388+251 SVUP

16 Km.389+465 Viaduct

17 Km.391+590 LVUP

18 Km.393+280 VUP


19 Km.394+000 Viaduct

20 Km.394+560 Viaduct

21 Km.395+958 LVUP

22 Km.396+888 Flyover

1

Six-laning of

Kodungallur to

Edapally section of

NH-66

Km.404+910 Flyover

2 Km.417+807 Flyover

3 Km.421+700 Flyover

4 Km.423+170 Flyover

5 Km.421+067 ROB

6 Km.420+655 PUP

7 Km.400+405 VUP

8 Km.406+358 VUP

9 Km.407+583 VUP

10 Km.409+100 VUP

11 Km.410+272 VUP

12 Km.412+523 VUP

13 Km.414+717 VUP

14 Km.420+124 VUP

15 Km.399+579 LVUP

16 Km.403+086 LVUP

17 Km.411+350 LVUP

18 Km.413+508 LVUP

19 Km.401+103 SVUP

20 Km.401+517 SVUP

21 Km.401+771 SVUP

22 Km.401+902 SVUP

23 Km.421+431 SVUP

1

Six Laning Project

of Thuravoor to

Paravoor Section of

New NH-66

Km.379+112 Flyover

2 Km.381+918 LVUP

3 Km.384+080 LVUP

4 Km.386+299 LVUP

5 Km.387+050 LVUP

6 Km.388+830 LVUP

7 Km.390+581 Flyover

8 Km.392+691 LVUP

9 Km.394+651 LVUP

10 Km.395+721 VUP

11 Km.397+166 LVUP+MNB+LVUP

12 Km.397+847 Flyover

13 Km.399+938 LVUP


14 Km.402+137 LVUP

15 Km.404+149 SVUP

16 Km.405+682 LVUP

17 Km.406+719 SVUP

18 Km.407+502 LVUP

19 Km.408+270 VUP

20 Km.409+616 LVUP

21 Km.409+734 LVUP

22 Km.413+655 LVUP

23 Km.414+804 VUP

24 Km.416+703 LVUP

25 Km.409+800 to

Km.413+140
Elevated cum ROB

1 Paravoor to

Kottukulangara

Km.421+400 LVUP

2 Km.439+950 LVUP

1
Kottukulangara to

start of Kollam

Bypass

Km.467+845 VUP

2 Km.473+370 SVUP

3 Km.477+640 SVUP

4 Km.481+050 VUP

1

Start of Kollam

Bypass to

Kadambattukonam

NH-66

Km.486+688 VUP

2 Km.489+188 SVUP

3 Km.489+778 VUP

4 Km.491+065 Flyover

5 Km.493+130 BOX STR

6 Km.494+360 BOX STR

7 Km.495+000 VUP

8 Km.495+490 BOX STR

9 Km.496+522 MNB cum VUP

10 Km.498+322 Flyover

11 Km.499+580 Flyover

12 Km.500+830 SVUP

13 Km.502+678 Flyover

14 Km.504+535 VUP

15 Km.506+670 SVUP

16 Km.507+765 Flyover

17 Km.508+703 VUP

18 Km.510+080 SVUP

19 Km.512+590 LVUP

20 Km.515+265 Flyover

21 Km.516+014 LVUP


1

Six laning of

Kadambattukonam

to Kazhakuttam Jn.

section of New NH-

66

Km.517+582 SVUP

2 Km.518+650 VUP

3 Km.519+540 LVUP

4 Km.520+650 LVUP

5 Km.522+153 Flyover

6 Km.523+620 VOP

7 Km.525+025 SVUP

8 Km.526+030 SVUP

9 Km.526+495 LVUP

10 Km.527+415 VOP

11 Km.528+570 VOP

12 Km.530+514 LVUP

13 Km.530+735 SVUP

14 Km.530+860 SVUP

15 Km.531+643 VOP

16 Km.534+190 VUP

17 Km.535+957 SVUP

18 Km.537+847 LVUP

19 Km.538+527 SVUP

20 Km.540+619 Flyover

21 Km.541+812 VUP

22 Km.542+567 Flyover

23 Km.544+883 VUP

24 Km.545+090 LVUP

25 Km.545+790 Flyover


*****

